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(22) Every patient or resident suffering from any form of Breast cancer
shall be fully informed, prior to or at the time of admission and during her stay,
of all alternative effective methods of treatment of which the treating physician is
knowledgeable, including surgical, radiological, or1 chemotherapeutic treatments
or combinations of treatments and the risks associated with each of those
methods.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 505 —H.F.NO. 1550

An act relating to the city of Big Falls; authorizing the establishment of detached
banking facilities.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BIG FALLS, CITY OF; DETACHED BANKING FACILI-
TY; AUTHORIZATION.

With the prior approval of the commissioner of banks, any bank doing
business within 35 miles of the city of Big Falls in Koochiching County may
establish and maintain not more than one detached facility in the city of Big
Falls. Any bank desiring to establish a detached facility shall follow the
approval procedure prescribed in Minnesota Statutes, Section 47.54. The estab-
lishment of a detached facility in the city of Big Falls shall be subject to the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 47.51 to 47.57 excepj insofar as
inconsistent with this section. No detached facility shall be established under
this section if there is an existing bank located within ^5_ miles of the location of
the detached facility to be established under this section.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act takes effect the day after compliance by the governing body oj" the
city of Big Falls with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 506 —H.F.NO. 1430

An act relating to the city offfibbing; fixing the amount of the mayor's contingent
fund; amending Laws 1939, Chapter 329, Section 1.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1- Laws 1939, Chapter 329, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section \. HIBBING; MAYOR'S CONTINGENT FUND. The village
Hibbing city council ef any village new or hereafter having a population ef mow
than 10,000 inhabitants may appropriate from the general fund of the village city
from time to time, an amount not exceeding $3i$00 $5,000 in the aggregate in any
one year to be known as the Village President's mayor's contingent fund, from
which fund the Village President mayor may pay such sums as he the mayor may
deem necessary in case of necessity, to secure information and evidence of crime,
and to arrest convicts and to relieve distress in the event of public calamity in this
state, and for su^n other purpose purposes for the welfare of the village city as he
may deem advisable.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE; LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021, Subdivision 3, bj the governing body of the city of Hibbing.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 507 —S.F.No. 1522

An act relating to local government; changing the filing of the bond of the town
clerk and the town treasurer; permitting towns to self insure in the same way as other
political subdivisions; authorizing certain towns to exercise special powers by affirmative
vote of the town electors; requiring notice; authorizing towns to plan; providing for
standards and criteria for conditional uses and variances; authorizing the establishment of a
board for planning in certain areas; authorizing governmental units to provide services for
other governmental units; permitting subordinate service districts; providing for the
maintenance of St, Louis county historical societies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980,
Sections 275.50, by adding a subdivision; 367.10; 367.15; 368.01, Subdivisions I, 30, and
by adding subdivisions; 462.352, Subdivision 2; 462.357, Subdivision 6; 462.358, Subdivi-
sion la; 462.36, Subdivision 1; 471.59, by adding a subdivision; and 471.98, Subdivision 2;
proposing new lav coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 462; and proposing new law
coded as Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 375B.

BE IT ENACTEP BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 367.10, is amended to read:

367.10 TOWN CLERK; BOND; OATH.

Every person elected or appointed to the office of town clerk, before he
enters upon the duties of his office, shall give bond to the town, with sureties
approved by the town treasurer, in such penal sum as the town board directs,
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